

No. 19-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, VERIZON, AND
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Christopher M. Miller	Tara Twomey
Christopher D. Oatway*	Counsel of Record
Leigh R. Schachter*	Margot F. Saunders*
Verizon	National Consumer Law Center
1300 I Street, NW	7 Winthrop Square
Washington, DC 20005	Boston, MA 02110
(202) 515-2470	(617) 542-8010
Christopher.d.oatway	TTwomey@nclc.org
@verizon.com	

**On the Brief*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 2, 2020

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TCPA’S PROHIBITION ON NON-CONSENSUAL AUTOMATED CALLS TO CELLULAR CUSTOMERS PROTECTS CONSUMER PRIVACY, INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND THE NATION’S TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM.....	9
A. Congress Intended the TCPA to Protect Consumers’ Privacy from Unwanted Calls.....	9
B. Businesses Are Also Protected from Automated Calls Made Without Consent.....	11
C. The TCPA Protects the Integrity of the Nation’s Telecommunications System.....	12

D.	Limited Exceptions to the Prohibition on Unconsented-to Calls to Cell Phones Are Not Inconsistent with the TCPA’s Purpose.....	13
II.	UNWANTED ROBOCALLS ARE EVEN MORE PERNICIOUS TODAY THAN IN 1991 WHEN CONGRESS IDENTIFIED STOPPING THEM AS A PUBLIC POLICY PRIORITY.	16
A.	Individuals and Businesses Increasingly Rely on Cell Phones as Their Primary Means of Communications.	16
B.	Technological Advances Have Made Sending Massive Numbers of Robocalls to Cellphones Inexpensive and Easy.	17
C.	Illegal Robocallers Have Developed Techniques to Avoid Detection, Impersonate Others’ Identities, and Bypass Tools that Service Providers Offer Their Customers to Block Unwanted Calls.....	19

III.	THE TCPA'S LIMITATION ON ROBOCALLS WITHOUT CONSENT TO CELLULAR TELEPHONES IS CRUCIAL.	21
A.	The Consent Requirement is a Key Deterrent That Would Be Lost if the Provision Were Struck Down.....	21
1.	Multiple Stakeholders Actively Investigate and Successfully Prosecute TCPA Cases on Behalf of Cellular Subscribers.	21
2.	The Prohibition on Robocalls to Cellular Phones Without Consent is an Important Hook for Efficiently Investigating and Prosecuting Robocalls That Also Constitute Fraud.....	23

3.	Residential Subscribers’ Experience Confirms That Removing the Consent Requirements for Cellular Subscribers Would Likely Cause Substantial Harm.....	25
B.	The Restriction on Robocalls to Cellular Phones Undergirds and Complements Multiple Industry and Regulatory Innovations That Protect Consumers from Unwanted Calls and Texts.	28
C.	The Restriction on Robocalls to Cellular Phones is Necessary to Protect Cellular Subscribers from Emerging and Future Techniques to Spam Customers.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Braver v. NorthStar Alarm Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 2019 WL 3208651 (W.D. Okla. July 16, 2019)	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663, 193 L. Ed. 2d 571 (2016)	14
<i>Gold v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 2017 WL 6342575 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2017)	23
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 142 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019)	19

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 6103	21
15 U.S.C. § 6104	22
47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS:

16 C.F.R. Part 310	22
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	6, 7, 8, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AT&T, Survey Finds Mobile Technologies Saving U.S. Small Businesses More Than \$65 Billion a Year (May 14, 2014)	16
--	----

Consent Order Granting Permanent Injunctive Relief, <i>Cellco Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless v. Plaza Resorts, Inc.</i> , Case No. 9:12-CV-81238- KAM (S.D. Fla. issued Sept. 15, 2014)	22-23
Federal Commc’ns Comm’n, Consumer Complaints Data—Unwanted Calls (Feb. 6, 2020)	18
Federal Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>In re Adrian Abramovich, Marketing Strategy Leaders, Inc., & Marketing Leaders, Inc.</i> , Forfeiture Order, File No. EB- TCD-15-00020488 (May 10, 2018)	19, 21
Federal Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>In re Communications Marketplace Report, GN Docket No. 18-231, 2018 WL 6839365</i> (rel. Dec. 26, 2018)	11, 16
Federal Commc’ns Comm’n, Telecommunications Consumers Division—Enforcement Actions (Aug. 13, 2019).....	21
Federal Trade Comm’n, Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do-Not-Call Registry Fee Extension Act of 2007 (Dec. 2019)	17-18
Federal Trade Comm’n Blog, <i>On the Do Not Call List But Still Getting Calls? Here’s What to Do Next...</i> , (Aug. 28, 2018)	26

Matt Hamblen, <i>Verizon pursues illegal autodialers</i> , Computerworld (Apr. 28, 2009).....	25\3
<i>In re</i> Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, CG Docket No. 17-59, Second Report and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 12024 (F.C.C. Dec. 13, 2018).....	30
<i>In re</i> Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, CG Docket No. 17-59, Declaratory Ruling & Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 2019 WL 2461905 (F.C.C. rel. June 7, 2019).....	20
<i>In re</i> Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, CG Docket No. 17-59, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32 FCC Rcd. 9706 (F.C.C. Nov. 17, 2017).....	30
<i>In re</i> Cargo Airline Ass'n Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (F.C.C. Mar. 27, 2014).....	15
<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 92-90, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (F.C.C. Oct. 16, 1992)	14

<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (F.C.C. July 3, 2003).....	29
<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (F.C.C. July 10, 2015).....	4, 14-15, 29
<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (F.C.C. Aug. 11, 2016).....	14
Letter of Christopher D. Oatway, Verizon, to J. Patrick Webre, Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau, Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , CG Docket No. 17-59; <i>Call Authentication Trust Anchor</i> , WC Docket No. 17-97 (filed Feb. 28, 2020).....	27
Letter of Margot Saunders, National Consumer Law Center, to Marlene Dortch, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, Notice of <i>Ex Parte</i> Presentation, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed June 26, 2017).....	31

Office of Info. & Reg. Affairs, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Brief and OIRA Conclusion (Jan. 27, 2017).....	15
Doug Osborne, <i>Verizon wins in lawsuit against auto warranty telemarketers</i> , Geek.com (Apr. 29, 2009)	23
Press Release, CTIA, CTIA Updates Messaging Principles and Best Practices to Further Protect Messaging from Spam, Updates Clarify Importance of Organizations Obtaining Opt-in Consent Prior to Messaging Consumers (July 19, 2019)	29
Pub. L. 102–243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....	10
Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (2015)	9
Pub. L. No. 116-105, § 4(b)(5)(C), 133 Stat. 3274 (2019)	29
Dan Rafter, Norton, Does the Do Not Call Registry work?	26
Statement of Michael J. Frawley, President of Gold Coast Paging, on behalf of Telocator Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. On Energy and Commerce, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 24, 1991).....	13

Statement of Steve Hamm, Administrator, South Carolina Department of Consumer Affairs, S. Hearing 102-960, S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 140 The Telephone Advertising Protection Act; and S. 867, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges, Hearing Before the Senate Subcomm. On Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (July 24, 1991)	12
Statement of Rep. Pallone, Section-by-Section Summary Pallone-Thune TRACED Act, Comm. On Energy & Commerce (Dec. 2019).....	13
Statement of Sen. Specter, Introduction of S. 1719, 102d Cong. 1st Sess., 137 Cong. Rec. S13181-83 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1991).....	11
Telemarketing Sales Rule, Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)	22
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July- December 2018 (June 2019).....	27

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Fake Caller ID Schemes: Information on Federal Agencies’ Efforts to Enforce Laws, Educate the Public, and Support Technical Initiatives (Dec. 2019)	19, 20
USTelecom’s Industry Traceback Group, Policies and Procedures (Jan. 2020)	24-25
USTelecom, State Attorneys General Anti- Robocall Principles, Principle No. 4.....	28
YouMail Robocall Index, Historical Robocalls by Time, <i>available at</i> https://robocallindex.com/history/time/ (accessed Feb. 12, 2020)	17
